
C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 

  

 
 

 

 
  

 

 

SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

THURSDAY 18 OCTOBER 2012, 10.00 AM 
Room 0.1a (Pathfinder House) - Huntingdonshire District Council 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held 12 September 2012 
 

1 - 4 

4. Summary of Progress (Dorothy Gregson and Adrian Chapman) 
 

5 - 10 

5. First 100 Days - decisions for commissioner (Dorothy Gregson) 
 

11 - 16 

6. Complaints Procedure (Kim Sawyer) 
 

 

7. Co-opted Members - update (Adrian Chapman) 
 

17 - 40 

8. Police and Crime Commissioner Budget (Dorothy Gregson and John 
Hummerson) 

 

41 - 60 

9. Ambition of the Panel (Liz Bisset and Mike Davey) 
 

 

10. Scrutiny Options (Mike Davey/Kim Sawyer) 
 

61 - 70 

11. Publicity (Mike Davey)  
 (a) public meetings 

(b) public agendas 
(c) papers from other sessions 

 

12. Agenda Plan 71 - 72 

13. Date of the Next Meeting  
 The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 21 November at 1pm in 

the Civic Suite (Pathfinder House) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Membership;   
Councillors: M Maguire, J D Ablewhite, M Curtis, G Elsey, N Khan, J Palmer, B Shelton, T Bick, I 
Walsh, R West and K Wilkins 
 
Independent Co-optees; 
 
 
Officer Support;  
Adrian Chapman, Liz Bisset, Dorothy Gregson, Mike Davey 
 
 



C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ablewhite, Bick, Curtis, Elsey, Khan, McGuire, Palmer, 

Shelton, Walsh, West and Wilkins 
 

Officers Present: Diane Baker  Peterborough City Council 
Gemma Barron  South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Liz Bissett   Cambridge City Council 
Mike Davey  Cambridgeshire County Council 
Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Dorothy Gregson Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
Kim Sawyer  Peterborough City Council  
Cristina Strood Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
 

 
1. Welcome and Introduction 

 
An apology was received from Adrian Chapman. 
 
 

2. Election of Chairman 
 
Councillor McGuire was nominated and seconded.  There were no other nominations and 
Councillor McGuire was therefore elected as chairman of the Panel and further passed on 
his thanks to all the officers and councillors who had contributed to establishing the Panel 
meetings. 
 
 

3. Election of Vice Chairman 
 
Councillor Walsh was nominated and seconded.  There were no other nominations and 
therefore Councillor Walsh was elected as vice-chairman of the Panel. 
 
 

4. Terms of Reference and Rules of Procedure 
 
Kim Sawyer introduced a report to enable the members to review the terms of reference and 
rules of procedure to be adopted by the Police and Crime Panel.  Highlighted information 
included the power of veto by the Panel regarding the selection of a Chief Constable, the 
special functions of the Panel and its discretionary powers.  It was noted that the regulations 
were still being developed and further clarity and interpretation of them would be provided 
when it was available.   
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 

1



 

• Selection process for a Chief Constable would be addressed at a future meeting; 

• Scrutiny aspiration of the Panel needs to be balanced against available budget; 

• Need to consider roles and work of other scrutiny bodies across the county to avoid 
duplication of work; 

• Annual work programme should be developed; 

• Chairman should be elected on an annual basis starting in January and reviewed 
following elections each year in June; 

• Public involvement in meetings should be allowed to enable questions to be asked 
and would preferably be in a public section, maybe at the beginning of the agenda 
instead of throughout the meetings. 

 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Include the confirmation process for appointment of relevant officers e.g. a Chief 

Constable on a future agenda; 
2. Revise the Rules of Procedure to enable: 

a. Election of chairman in June each year (following election);  
b. Establishment of task and finish groups; and 
c. Public participation section for each public meeting including questions and 

answers (including provision for supplementary questions). 
 
 

5. Appointment of Police and Crime Panel Co-optees (using the LGA guidelines) 
 
Mike Davey introduced a report outlining the steps required to appoint the independent co-
optees who are required to sit on the Police and Crime Panel and seeking approval from the 
Shadow Police and Crime Panel to implement the process.  Highlighted information included 
the need for three Panel members to form an interview panel and also a request for the 
Panel to consider and advise officers on the skills and experience needed from the co-opted 
members. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Co-optees should be politically neutral to ensrue independence; 

• Experience in a specific field may result in a less independent co-optee; 

• Experts in specific fields could be brought in when needed for specific topics; and 

• A lay member of the public could be co-opted to give a neutral input. 
 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Advertise for co-opted members and advise if suitable candidates come forward for 

consideration. 
2. Interview Panel members would be Councillors Wilkins, Elsey and West. 
 
 

6. Partnership Infrastructure 
 
Mike Dave presented information on the Safety and Organisational Partnership Structure 
across the county. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Councillor McGuire’s membership of the county-wide Community Safety Board 
should not cause a conflict of interest at the moment; 

• Need to ensure non-Authorities are represented in the structure; and 

2



• The Police and Crime Commissioner would have the power to allow merger of 
community safety partnerships. 

 
 

7. Protocol Between Commissioner, Constabulary and the Panel 
 
Dorothy Gregson introduced a report informing the Panel of Government guidance on the 
respective roles and responsibilities of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Chief Constable 
and the Police and Crime Panel and how their functions would be exercised in relation to 
each other.  The report further sought the Panel’s view on localising the Policing Protocol 
Order 2011 for Cambridgeshire by extending the protocol to the Police and Crime Panel.  It 
was highlighted that the national definition of what was considered to be an operational issue 
was still to be tested and also the complaints process was still to be finalised. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Need an escalation process for the management of complaints; 

• Consider the national Protocol to ensure local protocols do not conflict; and 

• The Terms of Reference sets out what the Panel can do, the Protocol sets out what it 
cannot do.  

 
ACTION 
 
Receive a further paper once the Protocol has been developed further. 
 

 
8. Production of Police and Crime Plan – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment on victims 

and offenders 
 

Dorothy Gregson introduced a report updating the Panel on work to ensure the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, on their arrival, had the information and infrastructure required to 
create a Police and Crime Plan which would meet the duty to work in partnership to reduce 
crime and disorder within the timeframe dictated by Government.  The Draft Victim and 
Offender Needs Assessment, a commissioned evidence base for the Police and Crime Plan, 
was also submitted to the Panel for their information.   
 
The Panel was advised that there was a tight timescale to producing the first Police and 
Crime Plan following the election in November and it was proposed that a draft plan would be 
prepared to aid the Commissioner upon appointment to advise on current priorities across 
the county. 
 
Members were further advised that the Police Authority staff would move to the new 
organisation which would be open to restructure by the Police and Crime Commissioner if 
deemed appropriate. 
 
OUTCOME 
 
The Panel noted the report and recognised the benefits of the proposed approach for 
localising the Policing Protocol Order 2011 for Cambridgeshire. 

 
 
9. Financial Matters - Finances for the Panel; Expenses and Allowances of Panel 

Members; and Transfer of Budgets to Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Kim Sawyer introduced a report outlining the finances for the Panel, including the expenses 
and allowances of Panel Members.  It was highlighted that finance officers in Peterborough 

3



would manage the budget for the Panel and any overspend would be required to be met from 
each Authority. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Need to determine where expense claims go – straight to Peterborough or own 
Councils first; 

• No Budget currently exists for allowances; 

• Independent Remuneration Panel is to determine if an allowance is paid for 
membership of the Panel; 

• Consider level and volume of work before determining an allowance; 

• Only basic expenses should be reimbursed; and 

• Attendance at other events to be determined by the Panel. 
 
ACTION 
 
1. All expenses claims to be submitted through the Panel. 
 
 
Dorothy Gregson introduced an additional report informing the Panel of the latest position on 
existing central Government grants for community safety that the Government had indicated 
would transfer to Police and Crime Commissioners, within the context of the broader financial 
outlook for the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Constabulary.  It was highlighted that 
there was a tight timescale to produce a budget following the election in November. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Need to see a full budget breakdown; and 

• Small saving cuts could lead to larger costs further on. 
 
ACTION 
 
2. Receive draft budget document electronically with specific points expanded on at the 

next meeting. 
 
 

Any Other Business 
 
Councillor Wilkins suggested that future meetings of the Shadow Panel were held in public.  
The Panel considered that it would continue to meet in private while it was still a Shadow 
Panel.   
 
Councillor Palmer suggested that future meetings could be held at other offices across the 
county.  The Panel considered that Huntingdon was the best venue due to its central location 
but if issues relating to a specific area were being considered then it may be worthwhile 
holding a meeting in that area. 
 
 

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 3.50pm 
 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

4



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

18th October 2012 
 

 

 

Report of Chief Executive, Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Anna Horne, Head of Engagement & Communications, Cambridgeshire 
Police Authority 
Contact Details – 01480 422649 
 

OVERVIEW OF PAST WORK OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AUTHORITY 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To provide an overview of progress made by the Authority and Constabulary on key issues and 

topics. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to note the report as a useful summary across a range of business areas. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
3.1 To support the effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime Panel by providing a 

summary of key policing priorities and community safety issues in Cambridgeshire. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 As identified in a variety of previous reports to Police Authority meetings held in public since the 
announcement of the Government's Spending Review more than two years ago, the Authority 
and Constabulary have progressed work on a range of business areas with the aim of ensuring 
the budget is managed efficiently and effectively while keeping people safe.  This is the over-
r
[...]
 for ensuring all relevant staff are briefed 
on ASB matters, regularly monitoring ASB and for its use of tactics such as anti-social 
behaviour orders (ASBOs) and dispersal orders. The force has also been re-inspected in the 
area of custody, following a critical Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary and Inspector of 
Prisons report in 2008 which identified significant areas for improvement. The overall outcome 
of the re-inspection was that the force had come a long way in proactively tackling the issues 
outlined in the initial report and had implemented most of the actions in response to earlier 
recommendations. 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

8



6.1 None. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 None. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

9.1 Overview of Progress, Full Police Authority, 1st October 2012 
Local Policing Plan 2012-15 
Constabulary’s Annual Report 2011-12 
Previous reports for the full Police Authority, Scrutiny Committee and Finance and Resources 
Committee which can be found on the Police Authority website. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 None. 
 

  

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

18th October 2012 
 

 

 

Report of Chief Executive, Cambridgeshire Police Authority  
 
Contact Officer(s) – Cristina Strood, Policy and Performance Manager, Cambridgeshire Police 
Authority 
Contact Details – 01480 422471 
 

FIRST 100 DAYS – DECISIONS FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To inform the Panel of the key decisions required to be taken by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner between their election on 15 November and 31 March 2013. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Panel is asked to note the decisions required by the Police and Crime Commissioner as 
set out in this report. 

 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 The Police and Crime Panel will review or scrutinise the actions and decisions of the 
Commissioner including reviewing the draft Police and Crime Plan, the proposed precept and 
senior appointments (Chief Constable, Commissioner’s Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer, any Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner).  

 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”) establishes elected Local 
Policing Bodies and Police and Crime Commissioners (“the Commissioner”) in November 2012. 
The Act establishes core functions for the Commissioner and Chief Constable to keep 
Cambridgeshire safe and secure. Broadly these relate to: 

• Public engagement 

• Setting direction 

• Resourcing and enabling delivery  

• Being accountable. 

The Act and implementing Regulations introduce a number of statutory decisions to be taken by 
the Commissioner: 

• Proposed precept, Police and Crime Panel notified by 1 February 2013 

• Police and Crime Plan which must set out the police and crime objectives and consider 
how the budget will be balanced in the short, medium and long term.  The plan must be 
issued by 31 March 2013. 

• Collaboration agreements. 

 
 
4.2 

 

The statutory decisions set out at 4.1 above also require a range of supporting decisions to be 

11



taken by the Commissioner, these include: 

• Medium term financial plan (MTFP) 2013-17  

• Setting the Police and Crime Objectives 

• Police and Crime Plan performance framework 2013-14 and the mechanisms to hold 
the chief constable to account 

• Engagement processes with the public, the Police and Crime Panel and other external 
partners 

Governance frameworks including risk management, audit and controls assurance processes, 
police conduct, collaboration governance, custody visiting. 

 

4.3 Commissioners will be required to take an oath of impartiality, effectively as their declaration of 
acceptance of office. The Act states that the Commissioner cannot act (i.e. make decisions) 
until the declar
[...]
th October 2012 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Head of Neighbourhoods, Peterborough City Council 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Adrian Chapman 
Contact Details – Adrian.Chapman@peterborough.gov.uk or 01733 863887 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS - UPDATE 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress made towards recruiting two independent co-

opted members of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To note the content of this report. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 The legislation which defines the role and purpose of Police and Crime Panels requires that 
each Panel co-opts two independent members in order for it to properly fulfil its responsibilities. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 Two independent co-opted members are required to complete the composition of 
Cambridgeshire’s Police and Crime Panel. At its September meeting, Panel members agreed 
the broad approach to be taken to seek these additional members and this report provides an 
update on progress so far, as well as information that forms the application pack for reference. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Included at Appendix 1 to this report is the advert and application pack for independent 
members of the Panel. This is based on the guidance produced by the Local Government 
Association which was discussed with the Panel at its September meeting, and examples of 
good practice from other areas. 
 
The advert has been circulated to a wide and diverse range of organisations across the whole 
of Cambridgeshire. These include public sector agencies, private sector organisations, 
voluntary and community sector organisations and faith groups. 

 
5.3 
 

 
In addition to the circulation of the advert through existing networks, press releases have been 
prepared and issued to help generate further interest in the role. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The recruitment of the independent members will complete the composition of the Panel and 
will enable it to fulfil its full rol
[...]
r of the Panel?   
If yes, please give details. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

40



Cambridgeshire Police Authority  Agenda Item: 8 
Finance and Resources Committee 5

th
 October 2012   Page 1 of 2 

Agenda Item: 8 
 
To:  Finance and Resources Committee 
 
From:  Chief Constable and Treasurer 
 
Date:  5th October 2012 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/14 to 2016/17 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report introduces the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the four 
year period 2013/14 to 2016/17. 

 

2. Background 

2.1 2013/14 will be the third year of the 4 year Spending Review 2010.  The 
Authority approved the 2012/13 budget in February 2012 and at that time 
noted that a further £8.5m would need to be saved in the following three 
years. 

 

2.2 The Committee received a very early draft of the MTFP at its meeting in 
September.  The version attached does not contain any significant new 
information but includes further analysis of current spending between local 
policing, collaboration and business support activities. 

 

2.3 The Chancellor’s Autumn Statement, expected on 5 December 2012 will 
determine the funding available for the public sector in 2013/14 and 2014/15.  
The Provisional Grant Settlement is expected in week commencing 10 
December.  At that time we also expect announcements on any changes to 
floor damping mechanism.  

 

3. Process 

3.1 The responsibility for approving the budget and precept will pass to the 
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner on 22 November 2012.  The 
Commissioner’s initial budget proposals must be presented to the Police and 
Crime Panel by 1 February 2013. 

 

3.2 The first version of the MTFP 2013/17 is now publically available for access 
by potential candidates. 

 

41



Cambridgeshire Police Authority  Agenda Item: 8 
Finance and Resources Committee 5

th
 October 2012   Page 2 of 2 

4. Recommendation 

4.1 Committee is asked to note the report. 

 
 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 

Source Docum
[...]
   627         

Capital Reserve 5 10,908   (1,035) 9,873      9,873      

Operational Maintenance Reserve 6 500         (500) -               -               

Collaborative Initiatives Reserve 7 1,350      (750) 600         600         

Recruitment Reserve 8 474         474         474         

Reorganisation Reserve 9 677         677         677         

Drug Forfeiture (Operational) Reserve 10 96           

Total Earmarked Reserves 19,141   -               (2,432) 16,613    -               -              16,613    

General Reserve 11 7,000      500         (1,417) 6,083      (534) 6,617      

Total Reserves 26,141   500         (3,849) 22,696    -               (534) 23,230    

ADD: Insurance Provision 12 741         

Total 26,882   

Net Budget Requirement 127,600 130,200 133,600 

General Reserve / NBR% 5.5% 4.7% 5.0%

Ref. Comments

1

5 Financing of major repairs to Parkside Police Station

6 Move to General Reserve in 2012/13 (after helicopter goes to NPAS)

7

11 Contributions to balance 2012/13 budget and 2013/14 forecast

Financing of  Athena capital in 2012/13

Estimated             

2013/14

Financing of energy efficiency (carbon reduction) 

Estimated             

2012/13

 

6
0



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 10 

18 OCTOBER 2012 
 

Public Report 

 

Potential Approaches to Working with Local Authority Scrutiny.  
 
Contact Officer(s) – Ian Lambert, Democratic Services Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Contact Details – ian.lamber@cambridgeshire.gov.uk, 01223 727918 
 

OPTIONS FOR A SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To provide the panel with potential options for ensuring effective scrutiny arrangements across 

and between agencies within Cambridgeshire. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

• assesses the options outlined in the paper; 

• determines which, if any, option they wish to ask officers to develop further. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 Relates to 
[...]
 obligation to accept any changes requested. 

 
Response to Recommendations 
 
19. When an OSC presents a report to the Executive of another authority, or 

partner, the Executive will be asked to provide a formal response to the 
report and its recommendations within two months of receipt. (Note; NHS 
bodies are required to respond to OSC reports and recommendations 
within 28 days of the request of the Committee). 

 
Conflict Resolution 
 
20. In the unlikely event of irreconcilable disagreement about the operation of 

these procedures, the Chief Executives of the relevant authorities will be 
asked to mediate. 

 
 

70



C
 
P
 

C
 
P
 

C
a
m
b
r
id
g
e
s
h
ir
e
 P
o
li
c
e
  

a
n
d
 C
r
im
e
 P
a
n
e
l 

 C
A
M

B
R
ID

G
E
S
H
IR

E
 P

O
L
IC

E
 A

N
D
 C

R
IM

E
 P

A
N
E
L
 

 A
G

E
N
D
A
 P

L
A
N
 

 D
A
T
E
 O
F
 M
E
E
T
IN
G
 

T
IT
L
E
/ 
P
U
R
P
O
S
E
 

O
F
F
IC
E
R
 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 2
1
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
2
, 
1
p
m
, 
C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 

P
ro
c
e
s
s
 f
o
r 
C
o
n
fi
rm

a
ti
o
n
 H
e
a
ri
n
g
s
 –
 r
o
le
 o
f 
th
e
 P
a
n
e
l 
a
n
d
 p
o
w
e
r 
o
f 
v
e
to
 

K
im
 S
a
w
y
e
r 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 9
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
3
, 

2
p
m
, 
C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 12 September 2012
	4 Summary of Progress (Dorothy Gregson and Adrian Chapman)
	5 First 100 Days - decisions for commissioner (Dorothy Gregson)
	7 Co-opted Members - update (Adrian Chapman)
	8 Police and Crime Commissioner Budget (Dorothy Gregson and John Hummerson)
	9. 12 10 05 F&R - Agenda Item 8 - MTFP

	10 Scrutiny Options (Mike Davey/Kim Sawyer)
	10. County Scrutiny Protocol Appendix A

	12 Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 18 OCTOBER 2012 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ablewhite, Bick, Curtis, Elsey, Khan, McGuire, Palmer, 

Shelton, Walsh, West and Wilkins 
 

Officers Present: Liz Bisset   Cambridge City Council 
Adrian Chapman Peterborough City Council 
Mike Davey  Cambridgeshire County Council 
Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Dorothy Gregson Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
John Hummersone Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
Kim Sawyer  Peterborough City Council  
Cristina Strood Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Wilkins declared an interest as a current member of the Police Authority and was 
also an agent for a candidate in the forthcoming election. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 12 September 2012 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
The need for a ‘Matter Arising’ type item would be considered going forward. 
 

4. Summary of Progress 
 
Dorothy Gregson introduced a report providing an overview of progress made by the 
Authority and Constabulary on key issues and topics including: 
 

• Budget preparation; 

• Role changes within the Authority and the Constabulary including Operation 
ReDesign; and 

• Collaboration with other Constabularies. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• The tight timescale of decision making needed for setting the Police and Crime Plan 
and Budget will provide a challenge to officers; 



• Public engagement was considered to be an important issue for the Constabulary, 
this included the Neighbourhood Panels; 

• The Commissioner’s engagement with communities would need to be determined 
following the election and the approach was expected to be included in the Police and 
Crime Plan; 

• A workforce plan from the Constabulary would include provision of Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs); 

• Ring-fencing of the funding for PCSOs was being removed; 

• Rural and low crime areas rely on the PCSOs for a police presence; 

• Neighbourhood panels were important for public engagement; 

• Some excess capacity existed within in the Constabulary’s estate – future use still to 
be determined; 

• Public buildings should be used as effectively and efficiently as possible; 

• Should target resources at people who commit crimes to reduce reoffending; and 

• A reduction in recent crime figures could mean reassessing priorities. 
 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Adrian Chapman to investigate possibility of site visits to underutilised buildings; and 
2. The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to be referred to as ‘the Commissioner’ to 

avoid confusion with Peterborough City Council (PCC). 
 
5. First 100 Days – decisions for the Commissioner 

 
Dorothy Gregson introduced a report informing the Panel of the key decisions required to be 
taken by the Commissioner between their election on 15 November and 31 March 2013 
including: 
 

• Medium Term Financial Plan 2013-17; 

• Police and Crime Objectives; 

• Performance Framework for 2013-14; 

• Engagement processes; and  

• Governance Frameworks. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Any new staff the Commissioner may wish to employ would need to be approved of 
and recruited through normal recruitment channels; 

• Wording of the declaration of acceptance to be circulated to Members; 

• ‘Partners’ includes responsible authorities such as probation services, members of 
public, victims groups and businesses; 

• A glossary of terminology would be useful; 

• An officer would assist the Commissioner in liaising with partners and a working 
group would continue after the election; 

• Limited time available to scrutinise the budget, a date for a February meeting of the 
Panel needs to be agreed; 

• Submission times of other non-budget documents and agreements would be 
determined by the Commissioner. 

 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Circulate wording of the declaration of acceptance; 
2. Produce Glossary of terminology; and 
3. Set date for February meeting to scrutinise the budget. 
 

6. Complaints Procedure 



 
Kim Sawyer introduced a report setting out the process for dealing with complaints made 
against the Commissioner and asked the Panel to consider whether it would request the 
Chief Executive to the Commissioner to undertake the initial review of complaints, whether to 
establish a sub-committee to consider complaints and to agree to receive the agreed 
procedures at a future meeting. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Regulations ensured the Commissioner’s Chief Executive would be a politically 
restricted post; 

• Any risk of a politically appointed Chief Executive would lead to an impartial process; 

• It was the Panel’s responsibility to consider any complaints made against the 
Commissioner; 

• The Chief Executive could sift any minor or vexatious complaints before consideration 
by the Panel; 

• Need to keep an overview of any complaints received; 

• A sub-panel for complaints would ensure the Panel would not be inundated with 
complaints work; 

• Cannot impose sanctions so there would be a limited response available to any 
complaint; 

• Chief Executive was also the Motoring Officer; 

• A sifting process was favoured; 

• A summary report of all the complaints would be regularly submitted to the Panel. 
 
Councillor McGuire proposed that the first recommendation in the report, to allow the Chief 
Executive to carry out the initial sift of complaints, be put to the first meeting of the Police and 
Crime Panel for decision.  This was seconded by Councillor Curtis and following a vote (7 for 
and 2 against) it was resolved that: 
 

(1) An initial view would be sought from the Commissioner, once appointed, to ask that 
all complaints concerning the Commissioner should be initially assessed by the Chief 
Executive to the Commissioner. 

 
The Panel further agreed that the below to be put to the first meeting of the Police and Crime 
Panel for decision. : 
 

(2) The informal resolution of complaints would be delegated to a sub-committee or 
single Panel member; and  

(3) A further report would be submitted to the first formal meeting of the Panel outlining 
the procedures for dealing with resolution of complaints. 

 
ACTIONS 
 
Produce procedure for handling of complaints for submission in January. 
 

7. Co-opted Members 
 
Adrian Chapman introduced a report providing an update on the progress made towards 
recruiting two independent co-opted members of the Police and Crime Panel including that 
19 recruitment packs had been issued so far and in general were for independent, 
community representatives or partner representatives. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• A summary of each applicant will be submitted to the interview panel; 



• £920 each was available to cover validated expenses for the co-opted members; 

• Councillors currently received no additional remuneration for being on the Panel; 

• A second press release was going to be issued; and 

• Final co-optees may need to be in place before the election to enable the full Panel to 
undertake any confirmation of deputies etc that may take place soon after the 
election. 

 
ACTION 
 
Agree that the ratification of the appointment of the new co-opted members to be put before 
the first formal meeting of the Panel. 

 
10. Scrutiny Options 
 

Mike Davey introduced a report providing the panel with potential options for ensuring 
effective scrutiny arrangements across and between agencies within Cambridgeshire. 

 
 Comments and questions included: 
 

• Need to ensure scrutiny committees have opportunity to refer issues to the Panel; 

• Partnership working to strengthen the scrutiny function could be explored going 
forward; 

• Specific issues relating to one geographical area should be considered by that 
council’s scrutiny; 

• Some issue may cross over to other Authorities. 
 
OUTCOME 
 
The Panel agreed to retain the status quo with a view to reviewing the arrangements after six 
months. 

 
Councillor Curtis left the meeting. 
 
8. Ambition of the Panel 
 

Liz Bisset circulated a guide to scrutiny for police and crime panels produced by the Local 
Government Association for consideration and comment including: 
 

• Consideration of regular and any extra meetings required; 

• Requesting the Commissioner attend the meetings; and 

• Use of the available budget for the Panel. 
 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Provide an update paper at the next meeting; 
2. Produce a calendar of events and related work. 

 
9. Police and Crime Commissioner Budget 

 
Dorothy Gregson and John Hummersone introduced a report introducing the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) for the four year period 2013/14 to 2016/17 including: 
 

• All income would be under the control of the Commissioner; 

• No ring fenced PCSO funding; 

• More emphasis on collaborative work with other constabularies for increased cost 
savings; 



• the options the new Commissioner will need to choose from; 

• Capital pressures includes ICT provision; and 

• New funding streams to be determined by the Home Office. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Need to show impact and how to address savings options in terms other than loss of 
officers - show how to manage the budget gap not what could be lost; 

• The timeline for approval of the budget could be shortened if all parties agree but 
could be pushed into March if the first budget is rejected; and 

• Council tax freeze options would affect the budget available in the long term. 
 
ACTION 
 
1. Set February meeting date for scrutiny of the budget for the week of 4 February 2013; 

and 
2. Set a second provisional meeting date in the week of 18 February 2013. 
 

11. Publicity (public meetings, private meetings and papers from other sessions) 
 

Mike Davey requested the panel consider whether to continue to meet in private, to publish 
the meeting papers and whether papers from other training sessions should be made 
available to the public. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 

 

• Previous decision to meet in private whilst a Shadow Panel should remain; 

• Should not need a Freedom of Information request to access papers for the meeting; 

• Already decided to meet in private to begin with; 

• Training session documents were not produced by the Panel so would not determine 
the publication of those. 

 
OUTCOME 
 
1. The Panel agreed to continue to meet, when as a Shadow Panel, in private; and 
2. The Panel agreed that all previous agenda documents and future agenda documents 

would be publicly available. 
 
12. Agenda Plan 
 

The Panel received the agenda plan. 
 
13. Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting would be 21 November and would be held at 1pm at Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 

The meeting began at 10.00am and ended at 12.50pm 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


